LMH0324-8EVM
User's Guide
Literature Number: SNLU192A
March 2016–Revised June 2018
2 SNLU192A–March 2016–Revised June 2018
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table of Contents

• DVB-ASI
• Distribution Amplifiers
4 Ordering Information
Table 1. LMH0324-18EVM Ordering Information
EVM ID DEVICE ID DEVICE PACKAGE
LMH0324-18EVM LMH0318RTW & LMH0324RTW WQFN
IN1+
IN1-
IN0
= Shunt Jumper Connection
OUT1-
OUT1+
OUT1-
OUT0
OUT1+
Setup www.ti.com
6 SNLU192A–March 2016–Revised June 2018
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated
LMH0324-18EVM Evaluation Board
5 Setup
This section describes the jumpers and connectors on the EVM as well as how to connect, set up, and
use the LMH0324-18EVM. When operating the LMH0324-18EVM, signal inputs and outputs can be
connected as shown in Figure 2.
Figure 2. LMH0324-18EVM Input and Output Pins
www.ti.com Setup
7SNLU192A–March 2016–Revised June 2018
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated
LMH0324-18EVM Evaluation Board
Table 2. Input and Output Channel Connections
Signal Inputs and Outputs
Junction Numbers Function
J17 IN0+ (BNC Single-ended)
J100, J101 IN1+, IN1- (SMA)
J102 OUT0 (BNC Single-ended)
J19, J18 OUT1+, OUT1- (SMA)
J104, J105 OUT1+, OUT1- (SMA)
5.1 Modes of Operation
The LMH0324 and the LMH0318 can be programmed in one of two modes:
1. SPI Mode – Provides full access to the LMH0324 and LMH0318 settings via MISO, MOSI, SCK, and
SSN pins.
2. SMBus Mode – Provides full access to the LMH0324 and LMH0318 settings via SDA, SCL, and GND
pins. ADDR0 and ADDR1 pins are used for SMBus address strap.